# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROBERT BRYANT, JR.,

Appellant,

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

v.

CASE NO. 75,317



ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR TAYLOR COUNTY, FLORIDA

# INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

BARBARA M. LINTHICUM PUBLIC DEFENDER SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

DAVID A. DAVIS
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
FOURTH FLOOR, NORTH
301 S. MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(904) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT FLA. BAR #271543

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i-iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv-viii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	11
ISSUE I	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING BRYANT'S CHALLENGE FOR CAUSE OF ELEVEN PROSPECTIVE JURORS WHO SAID THEY WOULD AUTOMATICALLY RECOMMEND A DEATH SENTENCE IF THEY FOUND BRYANT GUILTY OF PREMEDITATED FIRST DEGREE MURDER WHICH ERRORS VIOLATED BRYANT'S SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	11
ISSUE II	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING THE PROFFERED TESTIMONY OF MARY HARRIS, THEREBY DEPRIVING APPELLANT OF HIS FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT, GUARANTEED BY THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND BY ARTICLE I, SECTION 16 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, TO PRESENT WITNESSES IN HIS OWN BEHALF TO ESTABLISH A DEFENSE.	20
ISSUE III	
THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING BRYANT'S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL AND HIS REQUEST TO INDIVIDUALLY QUESTION EACH JUROR WHEN IT BECAME EVIDENT THAT THE JURY MAY HAVE BASED THEIR SENTENCING RECOMMENDATION UPON EVIDENCE NOT PRESENTED AT TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF BRYANT'S SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	29

# ISSUE IV

THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING AS AN AGGRAVATING FACTOR THAT BRYANT COMMITTED THIS MURDER FOR THE PURPOSE OF AVOIDING OR PREVENTING A LAWFUL ARREST OR EFFECTING AN ESCAPE FROM CUSTODY.

36

# ISSUE V

THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT THEY COULD FIND AS MITIGATION THAT THE CAPITAL FELONY WAS COMMITTED WHILE BRYANT WAS UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF EXTREME MENTAL OR EMOTIONAL DISTURBANCE, WHICH VIOLATED HIS RIGHT AS PROVIDED BY THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITES STATES CONSTITUTION.

39

# ISSUE VI

THE COURT ERRED IN IGNORING, IN ITS SENTENCING ORDER, THE WEALTH OF MITIGATING EVIDENCE BRYANT PRESENTED, IN VIOLATION OF HIS SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.

42

# ISSUE VII

UNDER A PROPORTIONALITY REVIEW OF THIS CASE, A DEATH SENTENCE IS NOT WARRANTED.

45

# ISSUE VIII

IT IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION TO EXECUTE A MENTALLY RETARDED PERSON CONVICTED OF COMMITTING A FIRST DEGREE MURDER.

52

### ISSUE IX

THE COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO CROSS-EXAMINE BRYANT'S MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT DURING THE PENALTY PHASE OF THE TRIAL REGARDING BRYANT'S SANITY AND THEN ARGUING IT TO THE JURY AS A REASON TO RECOMMEND DEATH, IN VIOLATION OF HIS SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL.

64

# ISSUE X

THE COURT DENIED BRYANT A FAIR TRIAL AS GUARANTEED BY THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT WHEN IT REFUSED TO READ TO THE JURY HIS REQUESTED	69
INSTRUCTION ON CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.	υJ
ISSUE XI	
THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING BRYANT'S MOTION	
FOR A NEW TRIAL AT THE CLOSE OF THE STATE'S	
ARGUMENT TO THE JURY BECAUSE IT URGED IT TO	
FIND BRYANT GUILTY BECAUSE CLARENCE MAUGE,	
A POLICE INVESTIGATOR HAD ARRESTED BRYANT,	
IN VIOLATION OF HIS FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS	
TO A FAIR TRIAL.	73
CONCLUSION	75
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	76

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE(S)
Adams v. Texas, 448 U.S. 38, 100 S.Ct. 2521, 65 L.Ed.2d 581 (1980)	17
Amazon v. State, 487 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1986)	31,33
Baker v. State, 336 So.2d 364 (Fla. 1976)	21,27
Bates v. State, 465 So.2d 490 (Fla. 1985)	59
Brinson v. State, 382 So.2d 322 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	21,22
Brown v. State, 526 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1988)	43,46,48 49,62
Buckhann v. State, 356 So.2d 1327 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	74
Burr v. State, 466 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1985)	66
Campbell v. State, Case No. 72,622 (Fla. June 14, 1990)	9,42,43 44,
Card v. State, 453 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1984)	24
Chambers v. Mississippi, 410 U.S. 284, 93 S.Ct. 1038, 35 L.Ed.2d 297 (1973)	23,24,27
Chavez v. State, 215 So.2d 750 (Fla. 2d DCA 1968)	74
Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, 473 U.S. 432, 105 S.Ct. 3249, 87 L.Ed.2d 313 (1985)	62
Cochran v. State, 547 So.2d 928 (Fla. 1989)	46,48,49
Enmund v. Florida, 458 U.S. 782, 102 S.Ct. 3368, 73 L.Ed.2d 1140 (1982)	54
Faretta v. California, 422 U.S. 806, 95 S.Ct. 2525, 45 L.Ed.2d 562 (1975)	25
Ferguson v. State, 417 So.2d 631 (Fla. 1980)	67,68
Fowler v. State, 492 So.2d 1344 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	70

Freeman v. State, Case No. 72,301 (Fla. June 14, 1990)	51
Furman v. Georgia, 408 U.S. 238, 92 S.Ct. 2726, 33 L.Ed.2d 346 (1972)	58
Gammill v. Wainwright, 357 So.2d 714 (Fla. 1978)	53
Gardner v. State, 530 So.2d 404 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	25
Grant v. State, 171 So.2d 361 (Fla. 1965)	74,
Heiney v. State, 447 So.2d 210 (Fla. 1984)	69
Hill v. State, 477 So.2d 553 (Fla. 1985)	16,17,18
Hooper v. State, 476 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1985)	39,71
In the Matter of the Use by the Trial Courts of the Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases and the Standard Jury Instructions in Misdemeanor Cases, 431 So.2d 594 (Fla. 1981)	70
Jaramillo v. State, 417 So.2d 257 (Fla. 1984)	69
Jones v. State, 449 So.2d 313 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	73
Kight v. State, 512 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1987)	47,48
King v. State, 436 So.2d 50 (Fla. 1983)	51
Kokal v. State, 492 So.2d 1317 (Fla. 1986)	43
Lambert v. Doe, 453 So.2d 844 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	21
Lambrix v. State, 494 So.2d 1143 (Fla. 1986)	19
Lemon v. State, 456 So.2d 885 (Fla. 1984)	51
Livingston v. State, Case No. 68,328 (Fla. March 10, 1988)	47,49,62
McArthur v. State, 351 So.2d 972 (1977)	70
Marr v. State, 494 So.2d 1139 (Fla. 1986)	27
Mattox v. United States, 146 U.S. 140, 13 S.Ct. 50, 36 L.Ed. 917 (1895)	31
Menendez v. State, 368 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 1979)	37,45

Mines v. State, 390 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1980)	41,67,68
Moore v. State, 525 So.2d 870 (Fla. 1988)	16
Nibert v. State, Case No. 71,980 (Fla. July 26, 1990)	41,49,50
O'Connell v. State, 480 So.2d 1284 (Fla. 1985)	26
Peninsular Fire Insurance Co. v. Wells, 438 So.2d 46 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	26
Penry v. Lynaugh, U.S, S.Ct, 106 L.Ed.2d 256 (1989)	43,53,54 55,56,57 58,63
Perry v. State, 522 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1988)	43
Porter v. State, Case No. 72,301 (Fla. June 14, 1990), 15 FLW S353	49
Proffitt v. State, 510 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1987)	45
Remmer v. United States, 347 U.S. 227, 74 S.Ct. 450, 98 L.Ed. 654 (1953)	31
Riley v. State, 366 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1979)	37
Rock v. Arkansas, 482 U.S, 107 S.Ct. 2704, 97 L.Ed.2d 37 (1987)	28
Rogers v. State, 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	59
Ross v. Oklahoma, 487 U.S, 108 S.Ct, 101 L.Ed.2d 80, 88 (1988)	18
Ryan v. State, 457 So.2d 1084 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	73
Silas v. State, 431 So.2d 239 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	71
Singer v. State, 109 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1959)	16,17,19
Smith v. State, 492 So.2d 1063 (Fla. 1986)	39
Stanford v. Kentucky, 492 U.S, 109 S.Ct, 106 L.Ed.2d 306 (1989)	55
State v. Dixon, 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	59,62

State v. Harman, 270 S.E.2d 146 (W.Va. 1980)	25
State v. Hawkins, 260 N.W.2d 150 (Minn. 1977)	25
State v. Law, 559 So.2d 187 (Fla. 1989)	69,70
Taylor v. Kentucky, 436 U.S. 478, 98 S.Ct. 1930, 56 L.Ed.2d 468 (1978)	72
Thomas v. State, 403 So.2d 371 (Fla. 1981)	17,18
Thompson v. Oklahoma, 487 U.S. 815, 108 S.Ct. , 101 L.Ed.2d 702 (1988)	55
Tison v. Arizona, 481 U.S. 137, 107 S.Ct. 1676, 95 L.Ed.2d 127 (1987)	22,58
Toole v. State, 479 So.2d 731 (Fla. 1985)	39,40
Trop v. Dulles, 356 U.S. 86, 78 S.Ct. 590, 2 L.Ed.2d 630 (1958)	54
United States v. Dorr, 636 F.2d 117, (5th Cir. 1981)	73
United States v. Herring, 568 F.2d 1099 (5th Cir. 1978)	33
United States v. Perkins, 748 F.2d 1519 (11th Cir. 1984)	33
United States v. Phillips, 664 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. 1981)	73
Wainwright v. Witt, 469 U.S. 412, 105 S.Ct. 844, 83 L.Ed.2d 841 (1985)	17
Washington v. Texas, 388 U.S. 14, 87 S.Ct. 1920, 18 L.Ed.2d 1019 (1967)	25,27
Weber v. State, 501 So.2d 1379 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1987)	33,34
White v. State, 403 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1981)	37
Witherspoon v. Illinois, 391 U.S. 510, 88 S.Ct. 1770, 20 L.Ed.2d 776 (1968)	17
Woods v. State, 531 So.2d 79 (Fla. 1988)	43,56
Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U.S. 280, 96 S.Ct. 2978, 49 L.Ed.2d 974 (1976)	59

# STATUTES

Section 90.705, Florida Statutes (1989)	52
Section 90.804(2)(c), Florida Statutes (1989)	21,26
Section 916.11(1)(d), Florida Statutes (1988)	57
Section 916.145, Florida Statutes (1988)	57
Section 921.141, Florida Statutes (1988)	36
Section 921.141(6), Florida Statutes	67
Section 921.141(6)(b), Florida Statutes (1988)	39
Section 921.141(6)(b), Florida Statutes (1989)	67
Section 947.185, Florida Statutes (1988)	57
CONSTITUTIONS	
Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution	72,74
Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution	53
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABA Standards Relating to Fair Trial and Free Press Section 3.5(f) (1968)	33
(Washington D.C.: American Association on Mental Deficiency, 1983) p. 11	52
Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders, 3rd Edition, Revised. pp. 31-32	52
Georgia to Bar Executions of Mentally Retarded Killers, N.Y. Times, April 12, 1988, at A 26, col. 4	54
George Washington Law Review, 414, 425-426	60
The American Psychiatric Textbook of Psychiatry,	60
